L]

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.

Director

SUSAN KERR
Chief Depuly Director

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.
Medical Director

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

GLORIA MOLINA

YVONNE BRATHWAITE BURKE
ZEV YAROSLAVSKY

DON KNABE

MICHAEL D. ANTONQVICH

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

550 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90020 Reply To: 213 738-4601 hitp/www.dmh.co.fa.ca.us
Fax: 213 386-1297

September 3, 2003

TO: Each Supervisor
FROM: Marvin J. Southard, D.S.W. éj
Director of Mental Health

SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 152 amendments to existing Legal Entity Agreements,
Specialized Agreements, Pharmacy Agreements, Community Care Residential Facility
Agreements, and Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements (Individual and Group
Providers) processed in the month of May, as follows:

1. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-00964) with The Regents of the University of
California, Los Angeles (UCLA), adds Academic and Medical Teaching
Services to Augustus F. Hawkins Mental Health Center and shifts $110,000 from
the Academic and Medical Teaching Services Program to fund the training at
Augustus F. Hawkins Mental Health Center for Fiscal Years (FY) 2002-2003,
2003-2004, 2004-2005, and 2005-2006 and adds $61,120 to Addendum A
(Countywide Academic and Medical Teaching Services Program) for program
augmentation at Augustus F. Hawkins Mental Health Center for FY 2002-2003
only. The revised Maximum Contract Amount for FY 2002-2003 is $2,918,851.

2. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01162) with Hamburger Home dba Aviva Center,
adds Children’s System of Care (CSOC) funds in the amount of $53,920 for the
provision of mental health services to severely emotionally disturbed (SED)
children at risk of out-of-home placement and their families for FY 2002-2003.

3. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01163) with Hillview Community Mental Health
Center, shifts $90,000 from AB 2034 Services (Column J - $843,001 less
$90,000 equals $753,001) to Client Support Services (Column K - $344,800 plus
$90,000 equals $434,800) to reflect actual program utilization for FY 2002-2003
only.




Each Supervisor
September 3, 2003
Page 2

10.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01164) with Pacific Clinics, adds Department of
Children and Family Services (DCFS) Family Preservation funds in the amount of
$57,950, Federal Financial Participation (FFP) Medi-Cal funds in the amount of
$29,144, and Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment — State
General Funds (EPSDT - SGF) in the amount of $29,144, for a combined total of
$116,238 to the Maximum Contract Amount for FY 2002-2003. For FY 2003-
2004, adds DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount of $115,900, FFP
Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $58,288, and EPSDT -SGF in the amount of
$28,288, for a combined total of $232,476.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01164) with Pacific Clinics, adds the Assisted
Outpatient Treatment (AOT) program for FYs 2002-2003 and 2003-2004: adds
AB 1421 funds in the amount of $75,302 for FY 2002-2003; and adds AB 1421
funds in the amount of $380,470 for FY 2003-2004.

Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01164) with Pacific Clinics, adds CSOC funds in the
amount of $40,000 to expand mental health services to the indigent population in
the Latina Youth Project for FY 2002-2003 only and adds AB 2034 funds in the
amount of $1,271,380 to fund AB 2034 direct services and Client Supportive
Services which assist clients in assessing housing and other essential
community resources for FY 2003-2004.

Amendment No. 10 (DMH-01164) with Pacific Clinics, adds CSOC funds in
the amount of $115,500 for the provision of mental health services to SED
children at risk of out-of-home placement and their families for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 11 (DMH-01164) with Pacific Clinics, adds an additional
$60,000 to the Maximum Contract Amount for FY 2002-2003 to provide partial
payment relief to the Contractor for the provision of AB 3632 services.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01167) with Step Up on Second Street, Inc., adds
AB 2034 Program funds in the amount of $164,972 and CGF in the amount of
$8,398, for a combined total of $173,370, to fund AB 2034 services for FYs 2003-
2004 and 2004-2005.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01183) with Child and Family Center, adds DCFS .
Family Preservation funds in the amount of $10,475, FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $10,476, and EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $10,4786, for a combined
total of $31,427 to the Maximum Contract Amount for FY 2002-2003.




Each Supervisor
September 3, 2003
Page 3

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01184) with Child and Family Guidance Center,
adds DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount of $43,788, FFP Medi-Cal
funds in the amount of $36,710, and EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $36,710, for
a combined total of $117,208 to the Maximum Contract Amount for FY 2002-
2003. For FY 2003-2004, adds DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount
of $87,575, FFP in the amount of $73,420, and EPSDT — SGF in the amount of
$73,420, for a combined total of $234,415.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01184) with Child and Family Guidance Center,
adds one-time only Schiff-Cardenas funds in the amount of $38,995 and reduces
FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $19,498 and EPSDT - SGF in the amount
of $19,497 to equal the total amount of Schiff-Cardinas funds added to the
Maximum Contract Amount.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01185) with Childnet Youth and Family Services,

- adds DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount of $12,400 for FY 2002-

2003 and $24,800 for FY 2003-2004.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01188) with Children’s Institute International, adds
DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount of $35,025 for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01193) with Community Counseling Service, adds
CSOC funds in the amount of $56,600 for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01193) with Community Counseling Service, adds
SB 90 funds in the amount of $15,000 for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01194) with Community Family Guidance Center,
adds DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount of $21,895, FFP Medi-Cal
funds in the amount of $825, and EPSDT — SGF in the amount of $826, for a
combined total of $23,546 to the Maximum Contract Amount for FY 2002-2003.
For FY 2003-2004, adds DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount of
$43,790, FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $1,650, and EPSDT -=SGF in the
amount of $1,650, for a combined total of $47,090.

Amendment No. 5§ (DMH-01194) with Community Family Guidance Center,
adds CSOC — SGF in the amount of $50,360 for FY 2002-2003.




Each Supervisor
September 3, 2003
Page 4

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01198) with Devereux Foundation dba Devereux
California dba Devereux Santa Barbara, adds Mode 15, SFCs 01-09, 10-
19/30-59, and 58 for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01199) with Community Counseling Service, adds
DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount of $13,650 for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01201) with El Centro De Amistad, Inc., adds
Supportive Treatment Options Programs (STOP) funds in the amount of $30,000
for FY 2002-2003 to fund outpatient services for indigent probationers.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01203) with ENKI Health & Research Systems, Inc.,
changes the Negotiated Rate for FYs 2002-2003 and 2003-2004 for Mode 10,
SFCs 85-89, from $119.28 to $119.16 and SFCs 95-99, from $67.30 to $67.23.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01203) with ENKI Health & Research Systems, Inc.,
adds DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount of $71,878, FFP Medi-Cal
funds in the amount of $66,250, and EPSDT — SGF in the amount of $66,250, for
a combined total of $204,378 to the Maximum Contract Amount for FY 2002-
2003. For FY 2003-2004, adds DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount
of $143,756, FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $132,500, and EPSDT — SGF
in the amount of $132,500, for a combined total of $408,756.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01207) with FH & HF Torrance |, LLC dba
Sunnyside Rehabilitation and Nursing Care Center and Sunnyside

Retirement Center, deletes life support/board and care services totaling
$253,383 for FYs 2002-2003 and 2003-2004,

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01215) with The Guidance Center, adds Schiff-
Cardenas (Probation) funds in the amount of $35,000 and reduces FFP Medi-Cal
funds in the amount of $17,500 and EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $17,500 to
equal the total amount of Schiff-Cardinas funds added to the Maximum Contract
Amount.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01215) with The Guidance Center, adds CSOC -
SGF funds in the amount of $146,109 for the provision of mental health services
to SED children at risk of out-of-home placement and their families and adds
one-time only SAMHSA/AB 3015 Rollover funds in the amount of $120,329 for
FY 2002-2003.




Each Supervisor
September 3, 2003
Page 5

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01216) with Harbor View Rehabilitation Center, Inc.
dba Harbor View Adolescent Center, adds SB 90 funds in the amount of
$108,479 for FY 2002-2003 to provide partial payment relief to the Contractor for
the provision of AB 3632 services.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01224) with Intercommunity Child Guidance
Center, adds DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount of $10,503 for FY
2002-2003. '

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01224) with Intercommunity Child Guidance
Center, adds CSOC — SGF funds in the amount of $50,360 for the provision of
mental health services to SED children at risk of out-of-home placement and their
families for FY 2002-2003. The revised Maximum Contract Amount for FY 2002-
2003 is $3,077,985.

Amendment No. 5§ (DMH-01226) with Kedren Community Health Center, Inc.,
adds DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount of $39,630, FFP Medi-Cal
funds in the amount of $3,750, and EPSDT — SGF in the amount of $3,750, for a
combined total of $47,130 to the Maximum Contract Amount for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01226) with Kedren Community Health Center, Inc.,
adds CSOC — SGF funds in the amount of $141,586 for the provision of mental
health services to SED children at risk of out-of-home placement and their
families for FY 2002-2003. The revised Maximum Contract Amount for FY 2002-
2003 is $18,582,856.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01231) with The Help Group Child and Family
Center, changes the names of the Provider locations to match the agency’s new
name.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01231) with The Help Group Child and Family
Center, adds DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount of $13,560, FFP
Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $13,560, and EPSDT — SGF in the amount of
$13,560, for a combined total of $40,680 to the Maximum Contract Amount for
FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01232) with The Los Angeles Child Guidance
Clinic, adds DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount of $26,425, FFP
Medi-Cal in the amount of $6,945, and EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $6,946,




Each Supervisor
September 3, 2003
Page 6

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

for a combined total of $40,316 to the Maximum Contract Amount for FY 2002-
2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01243) with Penny Lane Centers dba Penny Lane,
adds DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount of $22,000 for FY 2002-
2003.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01245) with Olive Crest Treatment Centers, Inc.,
changes the Negotiated Rate for FY 2002-2003 for Mode 10, SFCs 95-99, from
$97.47 to $97.38.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01249) with Pasadena Children’s Training Society
dba The Sycamores, adds SB 90 funds in the amount of $160,242 for FY 2002-
2003 to provide partial payment relief to the Contractor for the provision of AB
3632 services.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01255) with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center, Inc., adds State AB 2034 allocation in the amount of
$901,524; reduces AB 2034 funds in the amount of $43,668 to reflect an
adjustment due to the reduction in the AB 2034 allocation; and adds CGF in the
amount of $43,668 equal to the reduction in AB 2034 funds for FY 2003-2004.
The revised Maximum Contract Amount for FY 2003-2004 is $18,857,612.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01257) with SHIELDS for Families Project, Inc.,
adds DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount of $12,651 for FY 2002-
2003.

Amendment No. 1 {(DMH-01258) with Social Model Recovery Systems, Inc.
dba The River Community, specifies that the FY 2002-2003 tobacco allocation
of $15,708 must be expended by December 31, 2002.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01260) with Special Service for Groups, adds a new
provider number located at 8836 South Vermont Avenue, Los Angeles, CA
90044, for a new dual diagnosis program, Integrated Care System Youth Project.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01262) with St. Francis Medical Center — Children’s
Counseling Center, adds DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount of
$19,185 for FY 2002-2003.



Each Supervisor
September 3, 2003
Page 7

43.  Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01267) with The Children’s Center of the Antelope
Valley, adds DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount of $9,925 for FY
2002-2003.

44. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01272) with United American Indian Involvement,
Inc., changes the Negotiated Rate for FY's 2002-2003 for Mode 15, SFCs 01-09,
from $1.55 to $1.77 and SFCs 10-19/30-59, from $1.98 to $2.28.

45.  Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01276) with Vista Del Mar Child and Family
Services, increases Realignment funds in the amount of $38,331 to provide
additional mental health services to mentally ill children and adolescents to the
STOP program and adds $5,000 in State CSOC to provide additional mental
health services to mentally ill children and adolescents for FY 2002-2003.

46. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01276) with Vista Del Mar Child and Family
Services, adds DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount of $24,828, FFP
Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $24,500, and EPSDT — SGF in the amount of
$24,500, for a combined total of $73,828 to the Maximum Contract Amount for
FY 2002-2003.

47.  Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01276) with Vista Del Mar Child and Family
Services, adds CSOC — SGF in the amount of $37,088 for the provision of
mental health services to SED children at risk of out-of-home placement and their
families for FY 2002-2003. The revised Maximum Contract Amount for FY 2002-
2003 is $7,035,133.

The following 26 amendments (items 48 - 73) add Department of Public Social
Services (DPSS) CalWORKs funds to the Maximum Contract Amount to fund
mental health supportive services to CalWORKs recipients for FY 2002-2003:

48. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01161) with D’Veal Corporation dba D’Véal Family
and Youth Services, adds $25,000.

49. Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01164) with Pacific Clinics, adds $258,735.
50. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01165) with Portals, adds $108,465.

51. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01166) with South Central Health and
Rehabilitation Program (SCHARP), adds $250,000.




Each Supervisor
September 3, 2003

Page 8

52.  Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01169) with 1736 Family Crisis Center, adds
$75,000.

53. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01176) with Associated League of Mexican-
Americans, Inc. dba ALMA Family Services, adds $125,000.

54. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01183) with Child and Family Center, adds $65,000.

55. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01184) with Child and Family Guidance Center,
adds $25,000.

96. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01187) with Children’s Hospital of Los Angeles,
adds $223,800.

57.  Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01194) with Community Family Guidance Center,
adds $75,000.

98. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01201) with El Centro De Amistad, Inc., adds
$75,000.

99.  Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01203) with ENKI Health & Research Systems, Inc.,
adds $200,000.

60. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01215) with The Guidance Center, adds $50,000.

61. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01226) with Kedren Community Health Center, Inc.,
adds $25,000.

62. Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01231) with The Help Group Child and Family
Center, adds $100,000.

63. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01232) with The Los Angeles Child Guidance
Clinic, adds $200,000.

64. Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01241) with Mental Health Association in Los
Angeles County (MHA), adds $25,000.

65. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01243) with Penny Lane Centers dba Penny Lane,

adds $150,000.



Each Supervisor
September 3, 2003

Page 9

€6. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01249) with Pasadena Children’s Society dba The
Sycamores, adds $55,000.

67. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01252) with PROTOTYPES (I-Can), adds $85,000.

68. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01255) with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center, Inc., adds $175,000.

69. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01257) with SHIELDS for Families Project, Inc.,
adds $25,000.

70.  Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01265) with Stirling Academy, Inc., adds $25,000.

71.  Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01271) with Tri-City Mental Health Center, adds
$250,000.

72.  Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01272) with United American Indian Involvement,
Inc., adds $25,000.

73.  Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01281) with WRAP Family Services, adds $100,000.

The following 23 amendments (items 74 — 96) add/replace Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act language (HIPAA), Child Support Compliance
Program, and Compliance with Jury Services Program:

74,

75.

76.

7.

78.

79.

80.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-00660) with University of Southern California

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-00890) with Los Angeles Community College
District

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-OOQOO) with California Mental Health Directors
Association

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-00923) with Forest Heights Lodge
Amendment No. 2 (DMH-00936) with College Hospital - Cerritos
Amendment No. 1 (DMH-00941) with Heritage Schools, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-00949) with The Pathway School




Each Supervisor
September 3, 2003

Page 10

81. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01011) with Locum Tenens.com

82. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01018) with Yellowstone Boys & Girls Ranch

83. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01019) with Devereux Arizona Treatment Network

84. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01027) with Cerritos Community College District

85. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01067) with Emily Griffith Center

-86. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01108) with Aurora Charter Oak, LLC

87. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01109) with White Memorial Medical Center

88. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01112) with Nétional Psychiatric, Iné. dba City of
Angels Medical Center Ingleside Campus

89. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01113) with Pine Grove Hospital Corporation

90. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01122) with Bellflower Medical Center

91. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01125) with BHC Alhambra Hospital

92. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01129) with College Hospital - Cerritos

93. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01140) with College Hospital — Costa Mesa

94. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01153) with Union Station Foundation

95. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01155) with The Salvation Army, A California
Corporation dba The Salvation Army Bell Shelter

96. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01385) with Los Angeles Unified School District

Amendment No. 1 with one (1) Pharmacy provider, adds HIPAA language for
Business Associates and Board-mandated Child Support Compliance Program and
Compliance with Jury Services Program.




Each Supervisor
September 3, 2003
Page 11

Amendment No. 1 with five (5) Community Care Residential Facility providers,
adds HIPAA language for Business Associates and Board-mandated Child Support
Compliance Program and Compliance with Jury Services Program.

Amendment No. 2 with 38 Community Care Residential Facility providers, adds
HIPAA language for Business Associales and Board-mandated Child Support
Compliance Program and Compliance with Jury Services Program.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with five (5)
Individual providers, adds HIPAA language and language from the Office of the
Inspector General; revises the Child Support Compliance language; and adds Jury
Services language for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with seven (7)
Individual providers, adds HIPAA language and language from the Office of the
Inspector General; revises the Child Support Compliance language; and adds Jury
Services language for FY 2002-2003.

MJS:RK:KT:MRM

MHSAMEND.May2003




